34236 oy @ o

49231

Decision No.
BEFORE TRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application
of '

NATIONAL ICE AND COLD STORAGE COMPANY
OF CALIFORNIA .
for an Order authorizing Applicant to execcute
and deliver a Promissory Note to be made pay-
able %o the order of the MASSACHUSETITS MUTUAL
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY of Springfield,.
Massachusetts, in the face amount of THREE
MILLION TWO EUNDRED IS0USAND DOLLARS
(83,:200,000.00) together with interest payable
quarterly a2t the rate of FIVE PERCENT (%% per
amen; said Note to be secured by o Deed of
Trust and o Chattel Mortgege, as more particularly
set forth in sald documents, and 2lso for an Order
athorizing Applicant to cxecute and deliver a
Proxissory Note to be made payable to the order
of TEE ANGLO CALIFORNIA NATIONAL BANK OF SAN
FRANCISCO in the face amount of TWO EUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($200,000.00) together with
interest payable quarterly at the rate of FIVE
PER CENT (5%) per annum together with 2 Pledge
agreement in relation thereto, zs more particu-
larly set forth in said documents, and for the
- redamption and retirement of certain shares of
preferred stock as hercinafter alleged.

—-———————-—-—--———————————.

Application
No. 34836

NSO NS NI S e NG N e Sl Ml s NS e N s e

A et mds e Sean

Nationzl Ice and Cold Storage Company of Californiz, ?:o.ppli-
cant herein, is a Californiz corporation engaged in the operati‘lon of
cold storage warchouses and i¢e plants in Riverside, San Francisco,

Stockton, Smmta Rosa, Marysville, Petaluma, Watsonville, Cakland,
Yuba City and Sacramento. It has filed tais application on October
30; 1953, for authorization to execﬁte a deed of trust, o mortgage

of chattels ond a general pledge agreament and for authorization to

~1




A 34836 MMV ® : o

‘issuc one note in the principal amount of $3,200,000 in favor of
Massachusctts Mutual Life Insurance Company, and one note in the
principal amount of $200,000 in favor of The Anglo Califomis Netione
2l Bank of San Fraz'zci'sco, 2ll for the purpose of refinancing its
propérties, of redeening and retiring outstanding shares of preforred
stock and of paying indebtedness. '

A putlic hearing was held in the matter before Exsminer
Colemon in San Franclsco on November 10, 1953, at which time it was
taken under submission. The Commission has received no protest to
"r.’t'ie granting of the application. |

o

Canital Stock

Applicant was organized during 1912. Heretofo:e it has
‘issued md now has outstanding 44,143 shercs of cormen stock of no
por value and 10,586 shé.res of nomcalladble 7% cumulative preferred
stock of the par value of 3100 each. A portion of the preforred
stock is held by the owners of the cutstariding shares of common
stock, the extent of such holdings as of December 31 , 1952, being
indicated in the following tabulation:

Pereentage Held

Cormon Prefeorred

Concurrent holders. -
Walter A. Haas and family and corporation
owned by him and two sisters 45.7% 28.29
Others (no more thom 107 of cither ¢lass
~ owned by any onc group) 1 245
Total concurrent holders (40 in number) 56. 52.7
Nonconcurrent holders - , .
Various (93 in number) | - W13
Verious (18 in number§ 13.2 -

| Total (151 stocknolders) : 100.07 100.0%

Finoneial Position
Applicant's financizl position as of Septembder 30, 1953,

as indicated by its balance sheet of that date, is set forth in
Exhibit 9 filed in this proceeding. A summary of the balance sheot

-2




‘-A. 34836 MW .

is a3 follows:

Assets

Plant and proverty -
Land, bulldings, cquipment $’7?,8‘82, 835.88
Construction in preczress '
Total ,:1.00 178 FAR
Less—-depreciation’ reserve MM

Balance | 3,937,990.76
Cther investments . S 380,086.21 :

Current assets -
Cash and government securities 877,473.12
Notes and accomts receivable 524,961 19
Inventories : : 948. 38
Totol current assets ' 1,489,
Deferred charges 59, 267. 80

Total $5,866,827. 46

Liabilities and Capital

. Notes payable ' & 891, 928 40
Current Liabvilities . 2'7? 0431
Total liabilities : 1,165, 132 71
Preferred stock l 058 800. 00
Capital -
Common stock (44,143 shares)
Surplus
Total capital

Total £5,866,827. 46
The notes payable, which include cﬁrrent maturities of |

$137,000, represent the wnpald balances of $1,297,100 of five-yéar
3-3/4% notes issued under authorization granted by the Commission by
Decision No. 45755, dated :&ay 22, 1951, in Application No: 32401.
Since the date of the balance sheet the amount of the ihéiebtémess
has been decreascd to $891,115.88, md of this amownt $50,000 will be
due on December 1, 1953. | |

The outstanding shares of comton stock consist of 44,143
shares which, as .showxﬁ by the preceding statement, are carried on the
books at $£1.00. It appears that applicant's common stock originally'
rad a par value of ‘q‘;‘,lOO each and was carried on Lits balance sheet at
par, dbut that under authorization granted by thé Cormission by
Decision No. 28433, dated December 9, ‘19'35, the outstanding shares

-3 |




A 34836 MM ®

were' éon&érted into s‘mres w:x.thout par value and were written down
the total sum of $1.00 :z.n order to eliminate from the books items.
réprésénting goodwill aﬁd appreciation charged to the property ac-
cou:nfcs'in 1914.

A ﬂmary statement of applicant’@ revenues and expenses
Curing the last taree years, as set forth in 1ts amual reports to
the Commi.;sa.on, is as i‘ollows.‘

1950 1951 1952

.- Revenues -

Operating $1,910,832 sz 358 3oo 32,588,878
Nonoperating ‘ ; ; . 465 . 72Q
Total 3,7 25 1174 . 3, 451; s 4) 054, 596
Expenses ‘ 3 : 082 838
Net income . 216,714 - 200,29 330 7
Preferred dividends 74,102 T4y 202 ’74,;92
Balance 3 612 & 206,196 & 256,658

Anount of depreciation in- . ~
cluded in expenses 209,274 O 266,881 & 275,399

ara on rf‘ ed Stock

The record showe that foz- a nuuber of years applicant's
eammgs aid not vemit the paymcmt of dividends, that it paid no
dividends on its outstandd.ng share<' of preferred stock for the period
from December 1, 1920, to Decmber L, 1949, resulting in an accumula~
tion of arrearages because of the cumnlative feature of such dlvi--
dends, and thet while applicant has paid the regular semi-annual
dividend on its shares of preferfed stock since ‘Decembér 1, 1949, .
there will nevertheless remcin a.n arrearage on December 31, 1953, of
$199.50 2 share, or a total mownt of §2,111,907. It appears that
although applicant haé realized profits from its operations in recent
years, it hes not ned sufficient cash on hend to discharge the pay=-
mnent of the accumqlatéc}‘l. dividends and that it could not liquicdate L%s
obligations with respect thereto without impairing i’ts financial
position. Due to the existence of the arrearages applicant, of

4




T A.34836 MMW

course, has beor wnable to pay dividends on its shares of common

stock and, in fact, has never paid any dividends on such shkares since

its organization.

Qffer to Preforred S'_tgcld'xoldei-s

The present application shows thav appl:i.cant' now désires to
relieve itsclf of the burden of the high dividend rate of 7% on the
preferred stock, to discharge the accumilated arrearages on such
stock, amd to place itself in a position where it can pay dividends
on its shares of cormon stock. To accomplish these ob:jec‘civés it has
nade an offer to the holders of the outstanding shares of preferred
stock to purchase their holciings for the sum of $250 a share, payable
in cash, the surrender of such shares pursuant %o such offer to
extingaish the liability with respect to the unpaid dividends. AY
the time of filing this application the holders of 10,040-1/8 pre-
ferred shares, or app;-o:d.mafcely 95% of the total, had signii‘ied tizcir
acceptance of the offer a;:d'subsequm‘cly five additional shares have
been tendered for payment. |

Proposed Note Issues .

In order % accomplish its program 1t is necessary for

applicant to obtain funds from extemal sources and to discharge thé
mortgege indedtedness presently existing on the properties. It hes
made arrangenaits o Borrow $3,200,000 from Massachusetts Mutual Life.
Insurance Company, to be represented by a note secured by a cdeed of
trust and by .2 mortgage of chattels, and to borrow $200,000 from Thc
Mnglo Califomia .National Bank of San Francisco, to de represente_d by
a note secured by a gemeral pledge agreement covering certain péfsonal
property consisting of shares of stock of Fremmo Consumers Ice

Company and Valley Ice Company.




Applicant will reouire 82 5.'Ll 281 25 to reacquirc the
10,045-1/8 shares of prei‘crred stock md 3891 115.88 to discha rge Lis
outstanding bank loans, a total of ...»3,402,397.13. It will »rovide
from its own cach the amount in oxcess oi‘ the proceeds from the issu
of 1ts notes required to completc thc trmsaction and to pay brolfcr...go

fees, attomeyts fees and oth.er chargcs inciden’c to the transcetion.

Texme of Notes

The $3,200,000 note will bear interest at the rate of ’5
per anpun and will be pay“ble, principul and interest, in 79 quarter-
_nnu._l Installments of 963, 500 on ‘ch.e first dey of cach quarter ‘
beginninr March 1, 1954, and continuing until September 1, 1973, with
he remoining balance pay;.ble on December 1, 1973. In adc.ition to
the obligatory quarterly ineta.llmm‘c.,, applicant shall pay, if earncd,
the sum of $64,000 per annum as additional amortizaticn of the
principal amownt of the lozn until the sum of such additional omorti-
zation ‘:aymc—m.,s has reached the amount of $320, 000. The firot of

.id. adéitional c.mortization ’agymmtu is o be nacde «I‘tez the clo°o

of the fiscal year end:.ng December 31, 1954, and not later ’chan
Sprdil 1, 1955.

The $200 »000 note will bear Interest on deferred paymente
at the rate of 5% per annum and will be payable in ten equal semi-
annual installnents of 320;000 each, on June 1 and December 1 of cach
year, the first of such payments to be due and payeble on June 1,
1954, | -

Bffoet of Refinancing Progrem
If applicant!s program is carried to completion 1t will

- have at the outset, according to Exhibit 9, long-term indebtedness ¢f
-’:33,400,000 in place of the $1,004,012.50 par value of preferred stock
waich has been tendered for surrender at the time of the filing of

=6




the application and the present long-term notes of $891,115.38. It

total surplus account will have been reduced from $3,643,092.75 %o
$2,137,076. Its capital structure on a pro forma bas is will consis
of the following:

Notes $3,400,000.00  -61%
Preferred stock 58 587.50 1

Common stock equity M 38
~ Totals $5 663.50  100% |
These figures will be modiffed slightly because of the £ive
addi;cional shares tendered for payment.

On the other hand, applicant will be relieved of approx:u-
mg.toly $2,000,000 in accmed and unpaid dividends on the smres of
prei‘cr*cd stock furrendcred i‘or redemption and the current ...n:aual
dividmds at the rate of 7% on such shares. Although its total in-
debtedness will be increased, it éppea.:cs that L ts annual cimrges will_
be decreased because ol the tax deductible feature of the interest on
its notes as compared with the dividends on the shares of preferrcd
stock. It 1c true that applicant will have a rclativcly high pcrcent— ,'
age of borrowed money in its copital .,tmc“cure, but it is noted fron
tne record that applicant ic faced with no capital expemditurcs
*equ..*ﬁ.ng extemal f...nancing and that the pri.ucipal amount of the
notes annually will be reduced in substantial anounts.

Conclusions and Findings

A review of the recon':'d and of ;.ioplicent’s finaneial réiaoé'fs
indi cates that its propo'sed progran will improve its financial posi-
tion and that its ecamings should be ample to enable 1t to service
the proposed notes. We are of the opinion and hereby find that the
woney, property or labor to be procured or pald for by the issue of
the notes herein auvthorized is réasonably ;:-equired by applicant for
the purposes gpecifiednerein and that such purposes, except ac

otherwise authorized hercin with respect to the payment of ¢ertain

-7




- Ae 34836 MMW

itans of indebtedness, are not, in whole or in part, reasonably

chargeable to operati_.;;fg expenses or to inconme.

We further find that the proposed note issues should be
exe..‘pted from the Comm:.ss:.on's competitive bidd:.ng mle.

QRRER

A public hearing having been held on the above entitled
m‘,.ttcr, amd the Commission having considered the evidence dnd being of

Tae opinion that the applicotion should Ye granted, as here:j.n. Pro-
vicded; therefore,

II.‘ Is .EERBBY ORDERED a5 follows:

J.. National Ice and Colc‘. Storage Company of California,
after the effective date hereof and on or before February 28, 1954,
may execute 2 deed of trust, a mortgage of chattels and a general
plodge agreement and may issue a note in the princinal amount of not
exceeding ¢3,200 000 and 2 note in the principal amount of not
exceeding $200,000 for p};e purposes indicated in this applic;fcion,
suck instrumends to be in, or substantially in, the same form 2s those
filed in tis proceeding. |

2. The issue of said notes hereby 1s'exempted from the
Commission’s competitive bldding rule set forth in Decision No. 38614,
dated Jmuary 15, 1946. '

3. Natlonal Ice md Cold Storage Company of California
shall file with the Commission monthly reports as required by General
Order No. 24~4, vhich order, sofar as applicable, is made a part

of this order.




A.34836 MW ®

4 The authority herein granted will beecome ef.{‘ééﬁve vhen
National Ice and Cold Storage Company of California hes paléd the fee
prescribed by Section 1904(d) of the Public Utilities Code.

b7/

Dated 2t San Franc:x.vco » Californiz, this 2 \day of
November; 1953.

AR D S-S

-7 e President ~
M%‘/ ,? @%«%{xﬂ/
%j B e

\’%@ DN dy) .
Q,ow B—wﬁw

‘Commissioners -

C UTLITINS Coomthiism ”p,
; JB:TAnz 2):-‘ CALIE OK'\LA H




